No. 609, A.]

[Published June 8, 1907.

CHAPTER 184.

AN ACT to amend section 335e, statutes of 1898, as amended, relating to printing of the proceedings of Wisconsin teachers' association.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 335e, statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 314, laws of 1899, by chapter 79, laws of 1901, by chapter 339, laws of 1901, by chapter 332, laws of 1903 and by chapter 221, laws of 1905, is amended to read:

Approved June 6, 1907

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

No. 579, A.]

[Published June 8, 1907.

CHAPTER 185.

- AN ACT to amend section 463, statutes of 1898, relating to the town clerk's report to the county superintendent of schools.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 463, statutes of 1898, is amended to read: Approved June 6. 1907. (In effect July 1, 1907.) 53--L.

833

school taught on legal holidays shall not be counted for two school days, and no Saturday shall be counted. The board may give to any teacher employed, without deduction from his wages, the whole or any part of any time spent by him in attending the sessions of any institute held in the county embracing any part of the district, or in attending the meeting of any teachers' association, upon such teacher furnishing to the clerk, to be filed by him, a certificate of regular attendance on such institute or teachers' association, signed by the person conducting the * * institute or by the secretary of the association.

(Ch. 92, 1907.)

School district clerks: annual reports; meeting to perfect. SECTION 462a. In addition to the duties of the clerks of the several school districts of the state relating to * * * taking * * * the census of the school children as now provided by law, said clerks shall also report the names of the children in their respective districts and the age of each of them over the age of four and under the age of twenty years. School district clerks shall also meet with the town clerk of the town in which the schoolhouses in their respective districts are located at a time and place specified in a notice given by the town clerk, for the purpose of perfecting the annual school district reports. Such clerks shall also report the amount of the indebtedness of their respective districts.

(Ch. 441, 1907.)

Town clerk's school report: district superintendent to have two copies. SECTION 463. Each town clerk shall, on or before the first day of August in each year, make and transmit to the county or district superintendent of the county or district in which his town is situated two copies of a report, stating:

(1) The whole number of school districts separately set off within the town, and the number of parts of joint districts in which the school-houses belonging thereto are located in his town.

(2) The districts and parts of districts from which reports shall have been made within the time limited for that purpose.

(3) The length of time a school shall have been taught in each such district or parts of districts.

(4) The amount of public money received in each.

(5) The number of children taught in each and the numper of children over the age of four and under the age of twenty years residing in each.

(6) The whole amount of money received in the town for school purposes since the date of the last preceding report, setting forth separately the amount received from the state through the county treasurer, the amount levied by the county board, the amount raised by the town at its annual meeting in towns where the township system of school government has been adopted.

(7) The amount of money raised by district tax for school purposes.

(8) The manner in which said moneys have been expended and whether any and what part remains unexpended, with such other information as the state superintendent may require and as may be reported to him by the district clerks.

(Ch. 185, 1907.)

School district clerks' annual meeting. [SECTION 467.] 1a. To fix a time and place for a meeting of the clerks of the school districts the schoolhouses of which are in his town. said meeting to be "held on or before the fifteenth day of July in each year for the purpose of enabling the town clerk and school district clerks to perfect their annual report."

(Ch 322, 1907.)

Joint school districts: assessments equalized only on petition: forfeits for non-attendance. SECTION 471. 1. The relative valuation of taxable property in the several parts of any joint school district shall not be equalized except as herein provided. At any time prior to the tenth day or July of any year any three free-holders resident in that part of any town, city or village forming a part of any joint school district, may file with the clerk of such district a petition praying for an equalization of the relative valuation of taxable property in the several parts of such district. The clerk shall thereupon and prior to July 20th of such year notify in writing the assessor of every town, city and village in part embraced in such district.

2. The said assessors shall meet at the district school house with their respective assessment rolls at two o'clock in the afternoon of the last Saturday in July * * * thereafter for the purpose of comparing and investigating the assessed valuation